## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

#### CHAP. 179

days' notice in writing of the time and place of said sale to the owner or owners of such logs, lumber or pulp wood.

Readjustment of tolls Section 5. When said corporation shall have received from tolls its outlay on dams, improvements and repairs, with six per cent interest thereon, including all damages paid for flowage or otherwise, then the tolls shall be reduced to a sum sufficient to keep the works in repair; and if from time to time thereafter it shall be necessary to build additional dams and improvements, necessary to carry out the purposes of this charter, said company may increase the tolls to, and maintain them at, a sum sufficient to pay for such outlays, with six per cent interest thereon, but in no case to exceed the limits herein above specified; the treasurer of the Kennebec Log Driving Company for the time being is appointed to audit the accounts and determine the costs of the dams, improvements and repairs.

may increase tolls.

-accounts shall be audited.

Capital stock.

Section 6. Said company may issue its capital stock to an amount not to exceed fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares one hundred dollars each.

Approved March 16, 1909.

#### Chapter 179.

An Act to extend the charter of the Penobscot Bay Railroad Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The time within which the Penòbscot Bay Railroad Company, a corporation organized under the general laws of the state, chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes of Maine, and acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof, shall actually commence business under its existing charter, is hereby extended to two years from the approval hereof.

Approved March 16, 1909.

#### Chapter 180.

An Act to authorize the town of Thorndike to remove bodies from abandoned Cemeteries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authority to move bodies from cemeteries. Section 1. The municipal officers of the town of Thorndike are hereby granted authority to remove bodies from old and abandoned cemeteries, within the limits of said town, and to reinter said bodies in the cemetery near the center of said town; the expense thereof to be borne by said town.

Снар. 181

Section 2. Said officers shall first ascertain and establish, so far as reasonably possible, the identity of each body so removed, including the name, age and approximate date of burial, and upon reinterment shall mark or describe the place of rein-All facts so established shall be entered upon the town records.

Shall identify bodies and describe place of re-interment.

Approved March 16, 1909.

#### Chapter 181.

An Act to render valid the doings of the Monmouth Ridge Cemetery Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The incorporation of Monmouth Ridge Cemetery Association of Monmouth, county of Kennebec, state of Maine, as a cemetery association under the laws of said state, is hereby made and declared to be valid, and all the acts and doings of said cemetery association as a corporation are hereby legalized and made valid, and the record of its corporate acts signed by its secretary, is hereby ratified, confirmed and declared to be legal and valid.

Incorporation and acts and doings of asmade valid.

Approved March 16, 1909,

#### Chapter 182.

An Act to extend the charter of the Kezar Falls Water Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Kezar Falls Water Company, which were granted by chapter one hundred and extended. thirty-seven of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and seven are hereby extended for two years from the date of the approval of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Approved March 16, 1909.